SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
OF PAKISTAN

Islamahad]

Befure Tahir Mahmood, Executive Director (Enforcement)

I the matter off

Asin Insurance Company Limited

Under Section 492 read with Section 476 ol the Companics Ordinsinee, 1984

= 3 ]

. EMID233/34/M08-1375-1382
| K 7 : ; ause n L -
Number and dale of show cause notice dated January 14, 2009

| Date of hearing March 30, 2009

Mr, R Zahick: Bxecutive Director

M ML Baoud, =
| Presesnt Mr. Zeeshan Chishti, Chief Finanéial Officer

tAuthorized Representative of Directors of Asia
Inserance Company Limited)

Date of Crder April 30 2000

ORDER

I'his Order shall dispese off the proceedings initiated against Asia Insurance Company Limited
(heretnafter referred 1o as (the “Company™), its Directors and Chiel Executive for alleped misstatement

punishable under Section 492 of the Campanies Ordinance, 1984 (the “Ordinance™).

2. The facts Jeading 1o this case, briefly stated. are that the Enforcement Department of the

-

Commission examined the snnual audited sccounts for the period  ended [December 31, 2007
("Accounts™) submitted hy the Company pursuant 1o the provisions Sactian 233(3) ol the Ordinance and
observed that in Profit and Loss Account the amount 6f net Commission is not in confirmation with tigure

stated in Statement of Expenses as follows:

Net Commission as per Profit & Loss Account

Rupecs
Met commissian 38220
Net Commission As per Statement of Expenscs

Rupees
Commission from reinsures 4,361,905
Net commission expenses 5665.481)
Mel camemission (1,303,570
Difference (2. 341.805)

' NIC Building, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad, o
PABX: 9207091-4 Fax 9218592 & 9204915 E-mail: webhmasteriiwseep, gov.pk Website: www.secp. gov.pk



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

Enforcement Departieny
i

Caurinwation vieer-

3.

above observation, The Company there apainst replied vide its letter dated August 04, 2008 as follows:

The Commission vide its letter dated July 22, 2008 soughed comments from the Company on the

VAs per expenye statemont for the vear ended December 37, 2007, we took the deEregalte anionnt - of
Grass Commission received from Reinsurers amownting o By 4,361 905 fatead of the net amonn of
commission fucome die tooan eversight of excel link and could not fe highlighted winile: finalization iy
decotnts. The aetual Hionres are Ry 4, 23 TREL for Five By FABY AN for Marie-and 2. QAL L5

Misc. and the toral would come o R 703 Fr0e

For further analvsis the Campany was requested vide eiter dated seplember 17, 2008 to submit its trial
Balance wilh accounts.grouping for the veur ended December 31 2007 and ledger account ol commission
received from reinsurer for the year ended December 31, 2007, in response. the Company vide its letler
dated September 24, 2008 submitied the trial bafance with accounts grouping, ledyer account of
commission received from reinsurer for the year ended Becember 310 2007 and also submiied the break

up ef commission from reinsurer of Rs.4,361,905/+ as follows:

Cominission Tncome Rupeey Rupeey
Cedad commissian 4,361,905
Commission deferred

Chpening 1,333,802

Closing [T85.38%) 756348
Risk Inspection fee |.B66,147
Met commission Income 0,703,710
Net commission expenses (5.665.482)
Net commission as per P & 1. L.038.224
4, The detailed analysis of trial balance and ledger of commission from reinsurers revealed that

there wag comtroversy in the submissions of the Company und appeared that the Company has overstated

its profit for the year ended December 3 1. 2007 by Rs, 2.341,805/-.

¥, Consequently, a Show Cause Notice dated January 14, 2009 under Section 492 read willy
Section 476 of the Ordinance (“SCN™) was issued o the Company. its directors and chief executive,
calling upon them to show cause in writing as to why the penalty as provided under Section 497 af the
Urdinance may not be imposed on them for making fulse statement punishable under Section A42 of the

Ordinance,

i, Replying 1o the SCN the Company vide its letter dated Janvary 270 2009 requested for
appartunity to submit the details in jrerson, in the weanwhile. the legal representative of the Company,
M/s Cornelius, Lane & Multi, on behalf of dircctors and the Company vide its letter dated January 28,

2009, February 13, 2009 and February 23, 2009 requested for arant ol further time for revicwing and

7 Floor, NIC Building. Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Isdereniantncd

PALN 92070974, Fax Mo 0218592 & DI 5 Enail: wubnalor e gonph Websid S e s iy




{;%f; SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

=+

;’l-,-ﬁ.\.’,;é‘-;g*. Enforcement Department
==

Cortfnuntion sheer-I-
finalizing the reply. In arder 1o provide the opportunity of being heard the case was fixed for hearing on
March 18, 2009 and refixed on March 30, 2009 at the request of Mis Corrielius, Lane & Mufti, fegal

representative of directors and the Company,

T The detail reply to the SCN was submitted by the Company vide its fetter dated Mareh 14, 2009
it which it was narrated that there docs not appear to be any specific pn}xfis.‘iur] in the Insurance
Ordinance, 2000 and Insurance Rules. 2002 for presentation of risk inspection fee or its adjustment
weninstoany expense. The risk Inspection fee amounting to Rs. 1866, 147/ was adjusted against the
commission expense and in the account commission expense of risk expense fee was reflected similarly
commission from e reinsurer was reflected properly. The reconciliation statement of the figures of prafit

and loss account and statement of expenses for the year ended December 31, 2007 was as [allows:

31-12-2007 A1-12-2006
Commission Income Rupees Rupees
Ceded commission 4,361,905 4.121.522
Commission deferred
Cpening 2036244 -
Closing (1.560,386) (2.036,245)

175658 (2.036.245)

Net commission income ceded 4,837.5063 2,085,277
Risk inspection fee | 866,147 | 655,663
MNet commission income 6,703,710 3,744,942
Net commission cxpenses (3,665,482) (2,674,764)
Net commission as per P& L 1,038,228 1,006,178

And argued that there was no overstatement of profits and further submitted that a person can anly he
penalized under Section 492 of the Ordinance if the false statement has been made. relating information
which is “material™ and in the present case there was no vielation of Section 492 as the materiality
requirement has not been satisfied and a penalty for false statement under Seetion 492 can oaly be
imposed i it ¥ an untrue or incorrect statement, known 1o the farmers of the statément (o he “false”,

Hendce, no false statement wis made in terms af Scotion 492,

8. On the date of hearing, Mr. Zeeshan Chishi, Chief Financinl (1 Ticer {(authorized representativel,
Mr. R. Zahick, Executive Director and Mr. M. Daowd. appearcd and argued the case. The CFO of the
Company stated that the figure of net commission in profit and loss account was not in confirniation with
the statement of expenses due to an oversight of excel Tink, However, the figures of net commission
stated in profit and less account are true and correct asd oversight of excel link could only effect the

staternent of expenses, The actual figures in statement of expenses are Rs. L.863.574/- for Fire, Rs.
85
T Flaee, NIC Building, Hnmah Avenue, 138lae Arez slambad
PARXN: 92070914, Fue Mo, U218592 & 0204975, Brmiil: welinaster o seep e b Webs wal s oh




fa%:} SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

poata Enforcement Deparinrent
T ¢
s e b

Comtdnuaaiiomd yheer-5-
LOBEZTON for Marine. Rso 782421 for Moldr and Re 0594455 far Mise. and e tatal of net

commission fram reinsurer would come to Rs. 6,703,710,

2. | have thoroughly considered the submissions made in response (o the SCN, record af the
Company, arguments of authorized representative and relevant pravisions of the Ordinance. | am of the
considered view that the Company had violated the provisions of Section 492 of the Ordinance and | hotd

on this issue based on the following analysis of the sloresaid arguments and submissions of the Company:

(a) In view of the aforesaid and while revicwing the accounts it was noticed that that fizures of
net commission in profit and loss sccount was not in conflimmation with fzure stated in
statemient of expenses. However, the figure of net commission in profit and loss account was
correct and true, whilst the figure of net commission stated in statement of expenses is false
and incorrect. The Company has made statement of expenses which is false and incorrect

which is in contravention of Section 492 of the Ordinance.

(b} The directors, chief executive and chief financial officer ure stupposed toobe well aware ol
their legal and professional obligations in the aforesaid matter and consequences of the said
false statement, therefore. it could be legitimately inferred that they were responsible for

making a false statement.

{c) The statement of expenses is an integral part of financial statements of the Company and net
commission from statement of expenses constitutes the income of the Company, Therefore,
by making a false presentation of statement of expenses the shareholders of the Company

may be erronesusly misguided.

11 In view of the above, the default under Section 492 of the Ordinance is established and admitted.
Keeping in view that false statement of expenses could not effect profit of the Company and the
Company has assured that it would ensure strict compliance of the provisions of the Ondinance in future, |
amt inclined to take a lenient view and imstead of imposing the fine under Section 492 of the Ordinance,
an all the Direetors hereby warn the Chiel Executive, Director and Chief Financial Officer of the

o t¥ 1o ubserve the compliance of law in letier and spirit.

'

Tahir
Executive Director (Enforcentent)

Announced:
Aqril 30, 2009
[slamabad

77 Flaor, NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue: Blue Area; [slamabad
PABX 92070914, Fax No. 9218592 & 204451 5, Email: woelriesler UL aoy ok Woebsie o Ly R ]"_J'\



